10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

SEECORIDAMERDMENI RO PROMVIE OB O

AMENDMENT NO. 4

CONTRACT NO. MA-042-20010244

FOR
CRISIS STABILIZATION SERVICES

This Amendment (“Amendment No. 4”) to Contract No. MA-024-20010244 for Adult Crisis
Stabilization Services is made and entered into on April 1, 2021 (“Effective Date”) between CSU LLC DBA
College Hospital Crisis Stabilization Unit (“Contractor”), with a place of business at 301 Victoria Street,
Costa Mesa, CA 92627, and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California
(“County”), through its Health Care Agency, with a place of business at 405 W. 5th St., Ste. 600, Santa
Ana, CA 92701. Contractor and County may sometimes be referred to individually as “Party” or
collectively as “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ea-M . i i i
Agreementthe Parties executed Contract No. MA- 024 20010244 for the—p#e#&en—ef—Crlss Stablllzatlon
Services-for-the—peried-of, effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022, in thea total amount efnot to
exceed $13,345,905: (“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the-First-Amendment—on September 1, 2019, ADMINISTRATOR corrected
thethe Parties executed Amendment No. 1 to correct Contractor’s Tax ID Number and medifiedto modify
the Budget, Payment, and Services paragraphs in Exhibit A of the AgreementContract; and

——WHEREAS, on er—abeut-December 1, 2019, ABMINISTRATOR intendsthe Parties executed
Amendment No. 2 to modify the Standard language paragraphs of the AgreementContract due to required
regulatory language and-changes needed for the term of the Agreement;Contract and

Page 1 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

to modify the
Budget, Payment and Servrces paragraphs in Exhrbrt A of the AgreementContract and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2020, the Parties executed Amendment No. 3 to modify the Budget
paragraph in Exhibit A of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the ehanges-are-indicated-inParties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 4 to
increase the AgreementPeriod Two Amount Not to Exceed and the ExhibitA-efPeriod Three Amount Not

to Exceed and to modify the Agreementas-setforth-hereinBudget, Payment, and Staffing paragraphs in
Exhibit A of the Contract; and

seepeNOW THEREFORE Contractor and Countv aqree to amend the Contract as foIIows

1. Effective April 1, 2021, the Period Two Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $799,017 from
$4,049,584 to $4,848,601 and the Period Three Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $1,365,110
from $4,049,584 to $5,414,694, for a revised cumulative total amount not to exceed $15,510,032.

Page 4, Referenced Contract Provisions, lines 3 through 20 of werkforthe prevision-of Crisis-Stabilization

Ihe—Agreernent—and—%ehrbttsthe Contract are deleted in thelr entirety and replaced with the

following:
“TABLE OF CONTENTS
DARDAGCRADH! DACE
S = —
Title Paae 1
LELL LA~ | uy\l ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
Tableof Contents 2
T AT U U T O T T U s s st s s s s s s s n s n s 0 0 0 0 a8 8 8 B B R a R RN R R R AR R R R R AR RN R R R AR R RN R R AR RN R AR R R AR R R RN RR AR RN AR RN RGN RN SRR RN —
aefaranced-Contract Provicions A4
TvoerToeTuoTIToU O UoTTauaAcoTt T OV TOTUT T st s s s snsnsnsnananansnasnsnsnasnsnsnanansnsnasansnansnsnsnanansnanansnsnannnsnanannsnsn -t
| I\r\rr\n\lmc B
............................................................................................................................ =)
1 Altaration-of Tarme a8
tefrat Ot FRS——mm e 5]
14 Accioonmeant of Dahtc a8
ASSIHAReR- O PetS— e e e 5]
N Compnlianca 7
V—COMPRRCe e e e e e e f
\/_ Confidantialit\v 11
Vo OTITTac T II.IULIIL] ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
\/ Conflict of Intarect 12
VI AAYANIRIAYI A4 I |l | 5 W B e | o I I I I I N R =
| C 2
L) T —

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 2 of 82




Attachment C

17

L= A I s A L L A B T

X Pienute Racolution

7%

Eaouipmeant

18
A=

L A S A A N

XU

ravan

25

Licancas and- |l awe
HEeRSeSa G WS e e e e e e e e e T T T e e T T e

XMk

27

LA AL A A A= A= = A A

Maximum-Obliaation
LAALZYAVINEA> IR N V”llvutlull B
Minimum\Waaae | awes

7Xt7xs

XX

X\
AR AL

Nondiserimination

29
A=

IR AT LT It i g g =i v g e e

XX

7X7\

Notices
LI A ¥ L ™ ™ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I

ravavn

XX

Notification-of Death
NOtHHEaHe - OB et e e e e e e e e e T T T e

Favaysn

\a'dl|

292

Patiant'e Riahte

X7V

MXYI\L

20

Ravanue

7X7\V TT

MNa'avill

Savarabilib\v
ubvulu”lllL.’---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

7X7XV e

MA'AVIIT

20

R S A = A A = s

XXIX  Snacial Provicions

ravayraw

R4 %1 Lo ) s v g % e ] 4

XXX Ctatric nf Contractor

FAVA VAT

7

L = B B e

Tarm

FaAvavay o

YOO

Tarmination

27
I

LA R LN L= L

MYXOOH
rAYavavino

DAGE
7 O

DARAGRADH

T 7 XTI \7 X\ O X7 \I

40

Sianature Page

A L= L B = S A~

Common-Tarms-and-Definitions

T T T T O T O I T IO T T T s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sasssssssasssssasssssssasssrsasossossassnny

SO ToTT

Budaeat
uuus\.L............................................................................................................................
DPavmantc

L= AR A L A

Ranorts
I\\dr.l\.ll | T I I I I I N R

vV

1\/

10

\L

Carvicac

14
4

Ctaffinay

\/
4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

3 0f 40

MA 042-20010244

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

Page 3 of 82



Attachment C

Oualibhlmprovemant

/1
v

15
7

Al L A LR S A=A A~ B A~ B e

EXHIBIT R
=7\ DT 1T D

S S S S S s s s s s s s s T T

N~ [ee] [*2] o — N (921 < Lo (o] N~ (ce]
— —l —l — —l —l — —l —l

(o))
-

o
N

—
N

22

23

24

25

26

27

4 of 40

MA 042-20010244

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

Page 4 of 82



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

“Term: July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022

Period One means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020
Period Two means the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
Period Three means the period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

: bliaation:

Amount Not To Exceed:

Period One Maximum-Obligation:—$Amount Not To Exceed:

5,246,737
Period Two Maximum-Obligatien:—Amount Not To Exceed:
4,049,584848,601

Period Three Maximum-Obligation:—4:049.584Amount Not To Exceed:
5,414,694

TOTAL MAXHIMUM-OBLIGATHON:—$13;345:005AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED:
$15,510,032

Start-up Costs:
Basis for Reimbursement: Actual Cost

Payment Method: Provisional Payment

Crisis Stabilization Services:

Basis for Reimbursement; Fee-For-Service (Effective July 1, 2019 through March 31,

2021)

Basis for Reimbursement: Actual Costs (Effective April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022)

3

Payment Method: Monthly in Arrears”

5 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 5 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

COUNTY-—— CeuntyExhibit A, Paragraph Il. Budget, subparagraph A of Orange

—— Health Care Agency
the Contract Seprvices

6 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 6 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

H-ACRONYMS

3. ——Fhe-is deleted in_its entlrety and replaced W|th the f0||0WIng—Sta-Hd&Fd—G|ef-H4+t+9HS—&Fe—fGF

7 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 7 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 8 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 9 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

10 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 10 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

11 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 11 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

12 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 12 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

13 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 13 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

14 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 14 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

COUNTY shall pay C

15 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 15 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

16 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 16 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 17 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

18 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 18 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

19 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 19 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

20 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 20 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

21 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 21 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

22 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 22 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

23 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 23 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

24 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 24 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

25 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 25 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 26 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

27 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 27 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

28 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 28 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

29 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 29 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

30 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 30 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 31 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

32 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 32 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

33 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 33 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

34 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 34 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

35 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 35 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

36 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 36 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

37 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 37 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

MA 042-20010244

Page 38 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

39 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 39 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

40 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 40 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

41 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 41 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

42 of 40

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 042-20010244

Page 42 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 43 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 44 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 45 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 46 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

informational purposes only.

PROGRAM START-UP COSTS
Facility and Technology (CFTN)

Salaries and Benefits

Operating Expenses

TOTAL PROGRAM START-UP COSTS

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and Benefits

Indirect
SUBTOTAL ADMINISTRATION

PERIOD PERIOD
ONE THREE
$ 850,000 $ 0.00
235;1881,0
56,815 0.00
485231171
,554 0.00
$1,570:419
2,078,369 $ 0.00
0.00 $ 78,650
0.00 624,000
$ 175,663 $ 702,650
50f 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

TOTAL

$ 850,000
235;1881,05
6,815

485231171,

554
$ 576,419
2,078,369

$ 98313
780,000
$ 878,313

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 47 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

PROGRAM COSTS
Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies
SUBTOTAL PROGRAM COSTS

FEE FOR SERVICE COSTS

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS

MHSA Funds

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

Attachment C

0.00 $ 762,650 $3,050,602 $3,793,252

0.00 415,360 1,661,442 2,076,802

$0.00 $1,178,010 $4,712,044 $5,890,054
$3,676:318  $4:049584  $4.049584%  $11.7/75486
168,368 3,494,928 0.00 6,663,296
$4,049:584  $4.049.5845  $13:345;905

$5,246,737 848,601 414,694 15,510,032
$4,049.584  $4.049.5845  $13:345:905

$5,246,737 848,601 414,694 15,510,032
$4,049,584  $4,0495845  $13,345,905

$5,246,737 848,601 414,694 15,510,032
$4,049,584  $4,0495845  $13,345,905

$5,246,737 848,601 ;414,694 15,510,032

BudgetExhlbltA Paragraph 11l. Payment, subparagraph B of thrs%thlwmhe Ag%eemen%

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 48 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

tiretv and rplae ith he foIIoing—me%%—aeHal—eests—me&wed#epstaﬁ—up&nd%—menths
aperationalcosts:
“‘B. Crisis Stabilization Unit Services Costs:

1. For all servicesFee for Services for the period of July 1, 2019 through March 31,2021,
provided pursuant to the Agreement, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly in arrears at the
hourly rate established by the State for billable and compliant UOS for Medi-Cal recipients during the
period the services were rendered. Reimbursement shall be made only for services provided to
individuals who are certified by ADMINISTRATOR as eligible to receive services.

2 a. |If the State establishedestablishes a new hourly rate, then the new hourly rate will take

effect on the State’s activation date.

3__b. CONTRACTOR shall enter all services into the COUNTY’s IRIS system, and this will
serve as the basis for reconciliation of CONTRACTOR’s invoices. CONTRACTOR shall identify
services provided to individuals on a separate form that supports all invoices, service hours provided
to individuals as referenced in the Services paragraph of this-Exhibit A-in-the-Second-Amendment to
the Agreement.

4__c. Crisis Stabilization_Fee for Service shall be reimbursed based on hours of time. The
following requirements apply for claiming of services based on time:

al. Each one (1)-hour block that the beneficiary receives crisis stabilization services
shall be claimed.
—>bii. Partial blocks of time shall be rounded up or down to the nearest one (1)-hour

7 of 19 EXHIBIT A

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 024-20010244

Page 49 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

increment except that services provided during the first hour shall always be rounded up.

——ii. Crisis Stabilization is not reimbursable on days when Psychiatric Inpatient Hospital
Services, Psychiatric Health Facility Services, or Psychiatric Nursing Facility Services are reimbursed,
except on the day of admission to those services.

d. Crisis Stabilization is a blended service and no other specialty mental health services
are reimbursable during the same time period this service is reimbursed except as outlined above.

e. The maximum number of hours claimable for Crisis Stabilization Fee for Service in
a twenty-four (24)-hour period is twenty (20) hours.

2. For Actual Costs Services for the period of April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, provided
pursuant to the Agreement, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly, in arrears, at the
provisional amount of $451,225, per month, as specified in the Reference Contract Provision of the
Agreement. All payments are interim payments only, and subject to final settlement in accordance
with the Cost Report Paragraph of the Agreement for which CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for
the actual cost of providing the services, which may include Indirect Administrative Costs, as
identified in Budget Subparagraph 11.A. of this Exhibit A to the Agreement; provided, however, the
total of such payments does not exceed the Maximum Obligation for each period as stated in the
Referenced Contract Provisions of the Agreement and provided further, CONTRACTOR’s costs are
reimbursable pursuant to COUNTY, state, and/or federal regulations. ADMINISTRATOR may, at its
discretion, pay supplemental invoices for any month for which the provisional amount specified above
has not been fully paid.”

Exhibit A, Paragraph V1. Staffing, subparagraph A of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following:

CONTRACTOR shall, at a minimum, provide the following staffing pattern expressed in FTES

continuously throughout the term of the Contract. One (1) FTE shall be equal to an average of forty (40)

hours of work per week to provide crisis unit services.

1. CONTRACTOR shall notify ADMINISTRATOR, in writing, within seventy-two (72) hours,

of any staffing vacancies that occur during the term of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR’s notification

shall include at a minimum the following information: employee name(s), position title(s), date(s) of

resignation, date(s) of hire, and a description of recruitment activity.

8 of 19 EXHIBIT A

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT MA 024-20010244

Page 50 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

9 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 51 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

10 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 52 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

11 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 53 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

12 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 54 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

13 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 55 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

14 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 56 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

15 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 57 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

16 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 58 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

17 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 59 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

18 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 60 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

19 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 61 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

20 of 19

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20010244

Page 62 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 63 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 64 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 65 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 66 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 67 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 68 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 69 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 70 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 71 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

10 of 14

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 72 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

11 of 14

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 73 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

12 of 14

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 74 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 75 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

14 of 14

CSU LLC pBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20010244

Page 76 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC DBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT C

MA 042-20010244

Page 77 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC DBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT C

MA 042-20010244

Page 78 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CSU LLC DBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT

EXHIBIT C

MA 042-20010244

Page 79 of 82




Attachment C

“—health

CARE AGENCY

— CONTRACTOR shall notify ADMINISTRATOR, in writing, at least seven (7) days in
advance, of any new staffing changes; including promotions, temporary FTE changes and internal
or external temporary staffing assignment requests that occur during the term of the Agreement.

ADMINISTRATION FTEs
UR Manager 0.50
SUBTOTAL ADMINISTRATION 0.50
PROGRAM
Charge RN 4.20
Staff RN 8.40
MHW 10.50
LCSW 4.20
MSwW 2.10
Clinical Coordinator 1.40
Head of Service 0.50
UR Manager 0.50
SUBTOTAL PROGRAM 31.80
TOTAL FTEs 32.30”

This Amendment No. 4 maodifies the Contract, including Amendment No. 1, 2 and 3, only as
expressly set forth herein. Wherever there is a conflict in the terms or conditions between this
Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 1, 2 and 3 and the Contract, the terms and conditions of this
Amendment No. 4 prevail. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Contract, including
Amendment No. 1, 2 and 3, not specifically changed by this Amendment No. 4, remain in full force
and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20010244
CSU, LLC, dba Crisis Stabilization Unit Page 1 of 82

Page 80 of 82



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiesParties have executed this Secend-Amendment te—the

CSUALGDBA-COLLEGE HOSPHAL CRISIS STABHIZAHON-UNH

BY BATED
HFLE:

COUNTY-OFORANGE

BY DATED
L= | L= A YL B == =~
—HEALTH-CARE-AGENGY

No. 4. If the—eontracting—partyContractor is a corporation, Contractor shall provide two {2}
signatures are-required—one-{as follows: 1) the first signature bymust be either the Chairman of
the Board, the President, or any Vice President; and-ene{1)2) the second signature bymust be
that of the Secretary, anyan Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any Assistant
Treasurer. HIn the eentractalternative, a single corporate signature is sighedacceptable when

accomQanled by ene{—l)au%heﬁzed—mdaﬁdﬁa#emy—&eepyenhea corporate resolutlon or by- Iaws

hls—er—heitdemonstratlnq the qual authorltv of the S|gnature alene—us—reqw%ed—by
ABMINISTRATOR-t0 bind the company.

Contractor: CSU LLC DBA College Hospital Crisis Stabilization Unit

Print Name Title
Signature Date
1 0f 1

CSULLC DBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISIS STABILIZATIONUNIF— ———— MAD42-20010244
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20010244
CSU LLC dba Crisis Stabilization Unit Page 2 of 82

Page 81 of 82




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California

Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature:

Print Name Title
Signature Date
1 of1

CSULLC DBA COLLEGE HOSPITAL CRISISSTABILIZATIONUNIF— ———— MAD42-20010244
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20010244
CSU LLC dba Crisis Stabilization Unit Page 3 of 82

Page 82 of 82






